First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 17 January 2025 at 6 pm.

No. S 46

CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT 1953

CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND (REVISED WORKFARE INCOME SUPPLEMENT SCHEME) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2025

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 57F of the Central Provident Fund Act 1953, the Minister for Manpower makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations are the Central Provident Fund (Revised Workfare Income Supplement Scheme) (Amendment) Regulations 2025 and come into operation on 19 January 2025.

Amendment of regulation 5

2. In the Central Provident Fund (Revised Workfare Income Supplement Scheme) Regulations 2016 (G.N. No. S 738/2016) (called in these Regulations the principal Regulations), in regulation 5(1)(g), replace "the member's ordinary account, special account or medisave account," with "any account of the member in the Fund".

Amendment of regulation 7A

3. In the principal Regulations, in regulation 7A(2)(h), replace "the member's ordinary account, special account or medisave account," with "any account of the member in the Fund".

Amendment of regulation 7B

4. In the principal Regulations, in regulation 7B(2)(h), replace "the member's ordinary account, special account or medisave account (as the Minister may direct)" with "any account of the member in the Fund as the Minister may direct".

Amendment of regulation 11

- 5. In the principal Regulations, in regulation 11
 - (a) in paragraphs (1)(b) and (4)(a)(ii), replace "the member's ordinary account, special account or medisave account" with "any account of the member in the Fund"; and
 - (b) in paragraph (2), replace "the employed eligible member's ordinary account, special account or medisave account" with "any account of the employed eligible member in the Fund".

Amendment of regulation 12

- **6.** In the principal Regulations, in regulation 12
 - (a) in paragraph (2), replace "the self-employed eligible member's ordinary account, special account or medisave account" with "any account of the self-employed eligible member in the Fund"; and
 - (b) in paragraph (4)(a)(ii), replace "the member's ordinary account, special account or medisave account" with "any account of the member in the Fund".

Amendment of regulation 13

- 7. In the principal Regulations, in regulation 13
 - (a) in paragraphs (1)(b) and (4)(a)(ii), replace "the member's ordinary account, special account or medisave account" with "any account of the member in the Fund"; and
 - (b) in paragraph (2), replace "the dual status eligible member's ordinary account, special account or medisave account" with "any account of the dual status eligible member in the Fund".

[G.N. Nos. S 725/2017; S 889/2019; S 1028/2022; S 921/2023]

Made on 16 January 2025.

NG CHEE KHERN Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Manpower, Singapore.

[RESD/Cross-cutting Policy/CPFSL/2025; AG/LEGIS/SL/36/2020/37]

(To be presented to Parliament under section 78(2) of the Central Provident Fund Act 1953).